# INTERNATIONAL MILITARY SPORTS COUNCIL CONSEIL INTERNATIONAL DU SPORT MILITARE CONSEJO INTERNACIONAL DEL DEPORTE MILITAR

المجلس الدولي للرياضة المسكرية



# INVITATION

2018 INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP (CISM)
MILITARY SHOOTING (RIFLE)

LIENZ – AUSTRIA 7<sup>th</sup> –12<sup>th</sup> May 2018

# International Military Sports Council AUSTRIAN Delegation



#### Invitation to

#### 2018 INTERNATIONAL MILITARY SHOOTING (RIFLE) CHAMPIONSHIP

Lienz – Austria 7<sup>th</sup> – 12<sup>th</sup> May 2018

To:

The Chiefs of Delegation of:

**GERMANY SWITZERLAND** RUSSIAN FEDERATION **FRANCE SLOVENIA LITHUANIA CROATIA LATVIA POLAND NETHERLAND BELGIUM DENMARK SWEDEN FINLAND UNITED ARAB EMIRATES HUNGARY** 

The AUSTRIAN ARMED FORCES will organize the "2018 International Military Shooting(Rifle) Championship". In this respect I have the honor to invite a delegation representing your country to participate in this competition which will be held in LIENZ in AUSTRIA from 7 to 12 May 2018. Due to the infrastructure the participation is limited to 9 **nations**.

Included within this invitation you will find all necessary administrative details, schedules and annexes.

The AUSTRIAN delegation is looking forward to your response in order to welcome you for a well represented and successful competition.

Best Regards and Friendship through Sport.

Sincerely,

Gerhard HERKE, Brigadier General Chief of the AUSTRIAN Delegation to CISM

Lienz – Austria 7<sup>th</sup> –12<sup>th</sup> May 2018

#### **PROGRAMME:**

Monday 7<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Arrival of the Missions

Tuesday 8<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Opening Ceremony

- Technical Meeting

- Training

- Slow Fire Team

Wednesday 9<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Slow Fire Team

- Slow Fire Individual

Thursday 10<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Rapid Fire Team

Friday 11<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Rapid Fire Individual

- Closing Ceremony

Saturday 12<sup>th</sup> May 2018 - Departure of the Missions

#### **COMPOSITION OF THE MISSION:**

- 1 Chief of Mission
- 1 Trainer
- 3 Competitors (men)

#### **ELIGIBILITY:**

According to the CISM Regulations 2017, competitors must be military personnel on active duty within the armed forces of their respective country with an up to date military identity card.

#### **BOARD AND LODGING:**

During their stay in AUSTRIA the missions are the guests of the AUSTRIAN ARMED FORCES from 7 – 12 May, 2018. Board and lodging are at the expense of the organizer. Special requirements and additional drinks are to be paid by the participants.

#### **TRANSPORTATION:**

The costs of travel to the point of arrival will be the responsibility of each participating mission as well as the costs of travel from the point of departure back home. The organizer is responsible for the local transportation.

#### **UNIFORM:**

Service uniform is required for the Opening and Closing Ceremonies.

#### PASSPORT AND VISA REQUIREMENTS:

For informations regarding passports, visas and required inoculation certificates for entering AUSTRIA, please contact the AUSTRIAN embassy in your country.

#### **CONTACT ADDRESSES:**

#### Address of the Organiser:

Chief of the Austrian Delegation to CISM Ministry of Defence Dep HSpo Roßauer Lände 1 1090 VIENNA AUSTRIA

Tel.: +43/ 50201 / 10 25161 Fax: +43/ 50201 / 10 17018 E-mail: <u>cism@bmlvs.gv.at</u>

#### **Address during the Competition:**

**CISM** 

Ausbildungsheim ISELSBERG Tel.:+43/4822/255
PENZLBERG 25 Fax: +43/4822/255/1711

A – 9841 WINKLERN/MÖLLTAL

#### **DATES OF APPLICATION:**

• Informal Agreement: 22<sup>th</sup> February 2018

• Final Entry: 23<sup>th</sup> April 2018

INFORMAL AGREEMENT	
	Nation:
To be sent back before: 22 <sup>th</sup> Februar 2	2018
To:	Chief of the Austrian Delegation to CISM Ministry of Defence Dep HSpo Roßauer Lände 1 ,1090 VIENNA Tel.: +43 50201 10 25160  Fax: +43 50201 10 17764 E-mail: cism@bmlvs.gv.at
Contact address of participating delegation:	
Participation:  Total number of the mission:  Number of male competitors:  Number of female competitors	Yes No
Date:	Signature:  Rank/Name

FINAL ENTRY	
TIMAL LINIXI	
	Nation:
To be sent back before: 23 <sup>th</sup> April 2018	
To:	Chief of the Austrian Delegation to CISM
	Ministry of Defence
	Dep HSpo
	Roßauer Lände 1 ,1090 VIENNA
	Tel.: +43 50201 25160
	① Fax: +43 50201 17764
	E-mail: cism@bmlvs.gv.at
Contact address of participating delegation:	
Date of arrival:	Time of arrival:
Place of arrival:	tation ata \
(Airport- Flight number, Railway s	station, etc.)
Means of transport:	
Date of departure:	Time of departure:
Border crossing: (Place, Date, Time)	

FINAL ENTRY (Page 2)			
	Nation:		
	Type of weapons:	Serial number of weapons:	
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
	y of ammunition: aneous (e.g. information on number of participants e	eating Islamic or Kosher food, etc.)	
Date:	Signature:		
		Rank/Name	

7" –12" May 2018						
COMPOSITION	OF THE MI	SSION				
		Nation:				
Function	Rank	SURNAME	Given Nam	e	Ge	ender
Chief of Mission					O male	O female
Team Captain					O male	O female
Function	Rank	SURNAME	Given Name	Da	ate of Birth	1
Competitors						
Men						
In strict compliance with applicable CISM Regulations (CISM Policy Manual, art. 3.19), I, the undersigned Chief of Delegation, hereby officially confirm that all athletes representing my nation in the CISM event are on active duty in my nation's Armed Forces. I understand that sanctions may be imposed against my nation, my mission, my team, individual athletes, or myself for violation of this provision (CISM Policy Manual, art. 1.11).						
Date:		Signature, Chief	of Delegation:			
-				Ra	ank/Name	

Lienz – Austria 7<sup>th</sup> –12<sup>th</sup> May 2018

Nation:	

To be sent back before: 23<sup>th</sup> April 2018

#### COMMITMENT BY THE CHIEF OF MISSION

- 1. A mission from a nation that does not confirm their participation by sending the final entry may be excluded from the championship, if their unplanned arrival poses serious problems to the organising country.
- 2. The missions which do not wear military uniform during the opening ceremony of the championship will not be authorised to take part in this championship. This decision will be communicated by the Official CISM Representative.
- 3. At respect of the statutes and traditions of CISM, any political or ethnic activity during an event of CISM, is expressly forbidden, particularly, the distribution of propaganda documents, photos, brochures, magazines, etc. Any offence will be severely penalised by the expulsion of the delegation.
- 4. The athletes and other team members have to conform to the rules and dispositions of CISM. In case of lack of sporting spirit they will be submitted to trial by the authorities responsible for the organisation of the championship, and the result can be the disqualification of the athletes or teams in question.

I herewith declare to do my utmost to guide the mission I am responsible for in the spirit of mutual understanding and friendship through sport and to fully respect the official CISM rules. I also declare to promote and enforce the CISM spirit, a spirit that is represented by a friendly attitude towards the other missions, courtesy towards the organisers and, last but not least, fair play in the competition.

Date:	Signature, Chief of Mission:

